J. Y. Interpretation No.55（October 24, 1955）* 

ISSUE: Should a pledgee obtain an enforcement title prior to filing a 
petition with the court for auction? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 893 of the Civil Code（民法第八百九十三條）; Arti-
cle 14 of the Enforcement Act of the Obligations of the Civil 
Code（民法債編施行法第十四條）; Article 4 of the Com-
pulsory Enforcement Act（強制執行法第四條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
Pawnee（質權人）, foreclosure（抵押權之實施）, collat-
erals（質物／抵押物）, enforcement title（執行名義）.** 

HOLDING：When a pawnee